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Tata Steel 
Disappointing Results, But 
Past the Trough Now; Key 
Takeaways from Analyst 
Meeting  
 

Quick Comment: Tata Steel reported a PAT of Rs7.83 
bn in F4Q06 (11% below consensus as per Bloomberg 
estimates), down 13.8% YoY and up 3.9% QoQ. 
EBITDA stood at Rs13.35 bn, down 4.9%, while 
EBITDA margins were down 401 bps to 32.3%, the 
lowest in ten quarters. However, revenues were up 
6.8% YoY to Rs41.29 bn.  

What’s New: Tata Steel recorded a 2.9% sequential 
drop in realizations to Rs28,850 per ton, which is 5% 
below our estimates. This represents a 16.6% dip on a 
YoY basis. On the positive side, the company recorded 
29.4% YoY growth in production for F4Q06 to 1.26MT, 
with sales volume up an impressive 25.7% to 1.25MT. 

Raw materials costs for the company swelled to 
Rs5,980 per ton of steel produced, up 10.6% 
sequentially and 48.7% YoY for F4Q06. This was 
primarily due to higher zinc and coking coal costs for 
the quarter. Zinc prices on LME have gone up by about 
US$580 per ton on a QoQ basis and about US$1,545 
per ton on a YoY basis.  

Tisco’s Steel business saw its EBIT drop by 12.9% YoY 
for F4Q06 to about Rs9.95 bn, with EBIT margins down 
558bps to 27.5%. 

The company’s FAMD business also posted a 18.6% 
YoY decline in EBIT for F4Q06 to Rs1.34 bn, with EBIT 
margins down 1,249 bps to 33.0%. 

Operating margins should rebound for Tata Steel 
from here, in our view, as the company is likely to 
benefit from rising steel prices beginning in 1QF07, 
while the decline in coking coal cost should be reflected 
in lower costs as of 2QF07.  

Morgan Stanley does and seeks to do business with 
companies covered in its research reports. As a 
result, investors should be aware that the firm may 
have a conflict of interest that could affect the 
objectivity of this report. Investors should consider 
this report as only a single factor in making their 
investment decision. 

For analyst certification and other important 
disclosures, refer to the Disclosure Section. 
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Annual performance. On an annual basis, the PAT was 
up 1.3% to Rs35.06 bn. The company reported EBITDA 
of Rs58.78 bn, down 0.6% YoY, and EBITDA margins 
were down 200 bps to 38.8%. The company, however, 
posted revenue growth of 4.5% to Rs151.39 bn, 0.4% 
below our expectations. Realizations were down 7.7% to 
about Rs30,481/ton for the full year. However, on the 
production front, the company recorded growth of 10.8% 
to 4.55MT, with sales volume up 12.3% to 4.42MT. 

The company announced a final dividend of Rs13/share 
for the year. It plans to maintain a payout ratio of around 
25% going forward.  

Key takeaways from the analyst meeting 

• Raw materials cost escalation in 4QF06 was caused by 
increased usage of higher priced coal (up 71% YoY). The 
company stated that until 3QF06 it was also using coal 
that had been sourced at CY2004 rates. 

• Soaring zinc costs also contributed to the hardening of 
raw materials cost.  

• Other expenditures were up substantially in F4Q06 due 
to commissioning of new facilities like the rebar mill.  

• The company mentioned that it expects average 
realizations for FY07 to be higher than in FY06. In 

addition, it raised prices in March, April, and May in the 
domestic market.  

• In FY07 Tisco would not purchase hard coking coal due 
to expected reduction in ash content of domestically 
sourced coal. The company imported about 1.7 mt of coal 
(on a combined basis for semi soft and hard coking coal) 
in FY06 and it expects to import 1.3 mt in FY07.   

• Tisco plans to produce 5 mt of saleable steel in FY07, 
which represents production growth of 10% YoY. On a 
consolidated basis, Tata Steel plans to produce 8.2 mt in 
FY07 vis-à-vis 6.7 mt in FY06.  

• The company believes that if case steel export 
regulations are changed in China, there would not be any 
material impact on the global steel dynamics.  

• Tata Steel aspires to reach capacity of more than 30 mt 
by 2015. The company intends to structure its project 
plans according to its cash flows and the pace of 
regulatory approvals.  

• Tata Steel is exploring various options to raise long-term 
funds for the planned projects.  

• The company reiterated that during its expansion phase 
it would be comfortable with a net debt/equity ratio of 1x. 
The ratio currently stands at 0.29x with total debt at 
Rs27.2 bn. 

Exhibit 1 
Tata Steel: Net Realization and Production 
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Source: Company data, Morgan Stanley Research 
 

Exhibit 2 
Tata Steel: EBITDA vs EBITDA Margin 
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Exhibit 3 
Tata Steel: Raw Material Cost (Per ton of 
production volume)  
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Exhibit 4 
Tata Steel: Steel and FAMD Margin trends 
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Exhibit 5 
Tata Steel: Quarterly Performance 

 Unit (%) F3Q05 F4Q05 F1Q06 F2Q06 F3Q06 F4Q06 

YoY change 

(%)

QoQ change

(%)

Production ton 1,051,948 974,645 945,633 1,208,689 1,133,006 1,261,515 29.4 11.3

Sales ton 1,002,126 999,271 854,238 1,179,605 1,107,345 1,255,864 25.7 13.4

    

Net revenues from steel Rs m 33,115 34,558 30,315 35,231 32,899 36,230 4.8 10.1

Net revenues from ferro 
alloys and minerals Rs m 3,939 3,622 3,750 3,058 3,369 4,067 12.3 20.7

Net revenues from 
others Rs m 2,303 2,676 2,223 2,474 2,419 2,943 9.9 21.6

Inter segment revenues Rs m 2,044 2,209 1,644 2,112 1,880 1,950 -11.8 3.7

Net sales Rs m 37,313 38,647 34,644 38,651 36,808 41,290 6.8 12.2

    

Net realization steel Rs per ton 33,044 34,583 35,488 29,867 29,710 28,849 -16.6 -2.9

    

Raw materials Rs m 4,843 3,918 4,864 5,149 6,128 7,543 92.5 23.1

(Inc)/dec in stock Rs m -1,305 1,189 -2,221 556 -991 1,607 35.1 -262.2

Staff cost Rs m 3,384 3,545 3,329 3,702 3,646 3,381 -4.6 -7.3

Purchase of power Rs m 1,752 1,803 1,974 1,904 2,024 2,290 27.0 13.1

Freight and handling Rs m 2,400 2,600 2,229 2,387 2,616 2,811 8.1 7.4

Other expenditure Rs m 6,907 8,114 6,770 7,291 8,003 9,055 11.6 13.2

Purchases of finished 
products Rs m 3,924 3,430 2,115 1,436 1,759 1,251 -63.5 -28.9

Total Expenditure Rs m 21,906 24,600 19,060 22,425 23,185 27,938 13.6 20.5

    

EBITDA Rs m 15,407 14,047 15,584 16,226 13,623 13,352 -4.9 -2.0

EBITDA Margin % 41.3 36.3 45.0 42.0 37.0 32.3 -401 bp -467 bp

Other Income Rs m 338.0 297.4 304.0 1,187.9 412.8 643.6 116.4 55.9

Interest Rs m 809.3 94.4 341.0 307.1 364.3 171.5 81.7 -52.9

Depreciation Rs m 1,495.1 1,522.3 1,706.0 1,755.1 2,356.8 1,932.7 27.0 -18.0

    

Profit before Tax Rs m 13,441 12,728 13,841 15,352 11,315 11,891 -6.6 5.1

    

Provision for current 
taxation Rs m 4,840.0 3,936.6 4,546.0 4,814.2 3,692.9 2,967.5 -24.6 -19.6

Provision for deferred 
taxation Rs m -18.0 -294.9 54.0 83.4 84.4 1,092.7 -470.5 1194.7

Tax rate % 35.4 28.6 33.2 31.9 33.4 34.1 553 bp 76 bp

    

Net Profit Rs m 8,619 9,086 9,241 10,454 7,537 7,831 -13.8 3.9

Extraordinary items Rs m 285.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 NA NA

Reported Net Profit Rs m 8,905 9,086 9,241 10,454 7,537 7,831 -13.8 3.9

    

EPS Rs. 16.08 16.41 16.69 18.88 13.61 14.14 -13.8 3.9
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 Unit (%) F3Q05 F4Q05 F1Q06 F2Q06 F3Q06 F4Q06 

YoY change 

(%)

QoQ change

(%)

Segmental EBIT    

Steel Rs m 12,238 11,418 12,262 13,824 10,152 9,949 -12.9 -2.0

Ferro alloys and 
minerals Rs m 2,073 1,647 1,890 1,036 1,458 1,341 -18.6 -8.0

Others Rs m 103 89 179 75 133 155 74.4 16.8

    

Segment EBIT margin    

Steel % 37.0 33.0 40.4 39.2 30.9 27.5 -558 bp -340 bp

Ferro alloys and 
minerals % 52.6 45.5 50.4 33.9 43.3 33.0 -1249 bp -1030 bp

Others % 4.5 3.3 8.0 3.0 5.5 5.3 195 bp -22 bp
Source: Company data, Morgan Stanley Research 

 

 

Company Description 

Tisco, a flagship company of the Tata group, is the second-
largest steel maker in India with a capacity of five mtpa with a 
high level of vertical integration. Its sales basket consists of 
40% long products with flat products constituting the rest. Tata 
Steel has brownfield expansion plans of 2.4 mtpa and 
greenfield expansion plans of 9 mtpa at various stages of 
implementation. The company is considering acquisitions to 
boost growth. 

Industry View: Attractive 

We view the Indian steel industry as Attractive with expectation 
of a further demand pick up in 2QCY06. We believe that, as 
excessive pessimism regarding the threat of steel imports from 
China has receded, the domestic prices should see further 
appreciation. Against this backdrop large, vertically integrated 
players with rising volume growth should see a sustainable 
improvement in earnings performance. 

MSCI Country: India 

Asia Strategist's Recommended Weight: 1.8% 
MSCI Asia/Pac All Country Ex Jp Weight: 6.3% 
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ModelWare is Morgan Stanley’s new system for helping investors and analysts to uncover value, free from 
the distortions and ambiguities created by accounting data. Morgan Stanley has dissected and fundamentally 
redefined the components of corporate valuation, giving clients more consistent definitions, more comparable data, 
and more flexible analytic tools. ModelWare makes investment insights easier by making value more visible.  
 
Past inconsistencies in financial reporting made it difficult to compare performance among companies and 
across sectors and regions. Even within US GAAP, flexibility complicates comparisons. And accounting standards 
were developed to analyze historical data, not to facilitate projections. In response, Morgan Stanley analysts spent 
two years reviewing our entire coverage universe of company metrics. They defined more than 2,000 general and 
industry-specific metrics that eliminated inconsistencies stemming from regional differences, historical precedents 
and accounting conventions. The team applied these metrics across also all 1900+ companies we cover, and created 
flexible tools and services that let analysts redefine and use the data with maximum creativity. Because ModelWare 
provides complete transparency, users see every component of every calculation, to choose elements or recombine 
them as they wish.   
 
ModelWare EPS illustrates the approach. It represents ModelWare EPS as ModelWare net income divided by 
average fully diluted shares outstanding. ModelWare net income sums net operating profit after tax (NOPAT), net 
financial income or expense (NFE) and other income or expense. ModelWare adjusts reported net income to improve 
comparability across companies, sectors and regions. Among these adjustments: We exclude goodwill amortization 
and items deemed by analysts to be “one-time” events; we capitalize operating leases where their use is significant 
(e.g., in transportation and retail); and we convert inventory to FIFO accounting when LIFO costing is used. For more 
information on these adjustments and others, as well as additional background, please see Morgan Stanley 
ModelWare (ver. 1.0): A Road Map for Investors, by Trevor Harris and team, August 2, 2004. 
 

.. 
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Disclosure Section 
 

The information and opinions in this report were prepared or are disseminated by Morgan Stanley Dean Witter Asia Limited (which 
accepts the responsibility for its contents) and/or Morgan Stanley Dean Witter Asia (Singapore) Pte. (Registration number 
199206298Z, regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore, which accepts the responsibility for its contents),  and/or Morgan 
Stanley Asia (Singapore) Securities Pte Ltd (Registration number 200008434H, regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore, 
which accepts the responsibility for its contents), and/or Morgan Stanley & Co. International Limited, Taipei Branch and/or Morgan 
Stanley & Co International Limited, Seoul Branch, and/or Morgan Stanley Dean Witter Australia Limited (A.B.N. 67 003 734 576, 
holder of Australian financial services license No. 233742, which accepts responsibility for its contents), and/or JM Morgan Stanley 
Securities Private Limited and their affiliates (collectively, "Morgan Stanley"). 

 

Analyst Certification 
The following analysts hereby certify that their views about the companies and their securities discussed in this report are 
accurately expressed and that they have not received and will not receive direct or indirect compensation in exchange for 
expressing specific recommendations or views in this report: Vipul Prasad. 

Unless otherwise stated, the individuals listed on the cover page of this report are research analysts. 

 

Global Research Conflict Management Policy 
This research has been published in accordance with our conflict management policy, which is available at 
www.morganstanley.com/institutional/research/conflictpolicies. 

 

Important US Regulatory Disclosures on Subject Companies 
As of April 28, 2006, Morgan Stanley beneficially owned 1% or more of a class of common equity securities of the following 
companies covered in this report: Tata Steel. 

Within the last 12 months, Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated has received compensation for products and services other than 
investment banking services from Tata Steel. 

Within the last 12 months, Morgan Stanley has either provided or is providing non-investment banking, securities-related services to 
and/or in the past has entered into an agreement to provide services or has a client relationship with the following companies 
covered in this report: Tata Steel. 

The research analysts, strategists, or research associates principally responsible for the preparation of this research report have 
received compensation based upon various factors, including quality of research, investor client feedback, stock picking, 
competitive factors, firm revenues and overall investment banking revenues. 

Certain disclosures listed above are also for compliance with applicable regulations in non-US jurisdictions. 

 
STOCK RATINGS 
Different securities firms use a variety of rating terms as well as different rating systems to describe their recommendations. For 
example, Morgan Stanley uses a relative rating system including terms such as Overweight, Equal-weight or Underweight (see 
definitions below). A rating system using terms such as buy, hold and sell is not equivalent to our rating system. Investors should 
carefully read the definitions of all ratings used in each research report. In addition, since the research report contains more 
complete information concerning the analyst's views, investors should carefully read the entire research report and not infer its 
contents from the rating alone.  In any case, ratings (or research) should not be used or relied upon as investment advice. An 
investor's decision to buy or sell a stock should depend on individual circumstances (such as the investor's existing holdings) and 
other considerations. 
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Global Stock Ratings Distribution 
(as of April 30, 2006) 
For disclosure purposes only (in accordance with NASD and NYSE requirements), we include the category headings of Buy, Hold, 
and Sell alongside our ratings of Overweight, Equal-weight and Underweight. Morgan Stanley does not assign ratings of Buy, Hold 
or Sell to the stocks we cover. Overweight, Equal-weight, and Underweight are not the equivalent of buy, hold, and sell but 
represent recommended relative weightings (see definitions below). To satisfy regulatory requirements, we correspond Overweight, 
our most positive stock rating, with a buy recommendation; we correspond Equal-weight and Underweight to hold and sell 
recommendations, respectively. 

 

  Coverage Universe Investment Banking Clients (IBC) 

Stock Rating Category Count % of Total Count
% of Total 

IBC
% of Rating 

Category

Overweight/Buy 713 36% 261 41% 37%
Equal-weight/Hold 883 45% 295 46% 33%
Underweight/Sell 367 19% 84 13% 23%
Total 1,963  640   
 

 

Data include common stock and ADRs currently assigned ratings. An investor's decision to buy or sell a stock should depend on 
individual circumstances (such as the investor's existing holdings) and other considerations. Investment Banking Clients are 
companies from whom Morgan Stanley or an affiliate received investment banking compensation in the last 12 months. 

 
Analyst Stock Ratings 
Overweight (O or Over) - The stock's total return is expected to exceed the total return of the relevant country MSCI Index, on a 
risk-adjusted basis over the next 12-18 months. 

Equal-weight (E or Equal) - The stock's total return is expected to be in line with the total return of the relevant country MSCI Index, 
on a risk-adjusted basis over the next 12-18 months. 

Underweight (U or Under) - The stock's total return is expected to be below the total return of the relevant country MSCI Index, on a 
risk-adjusted basis, over the next 12-18 months. 

More volatile (V) - We estimate that this stock has more than a 25% chance of a price move (up or down) of more than 25% in a 
month, based on a quantitative assessment of historical data, or in the analyst's view, it is likely to become materially more volatile 
over the next 1-12 months compared with the past three years.  Stocks with less than one year of trading history are automatically 
rated as more volatile (unless otherwise noted). We note that securities that we do not currently consider "more volatile" can still 
perform in that manner. 

Unless otherwise specified, the time frame for price targets included in this report is 12 to 18 months. 

 
Analyst Industry Views 
Attractive (A): The analyst expects the performance of his or her industry coverage universe over the next 12-18 months to be 
attractive vs. the relevant broad market benchmark, as indicated below. 

In-Line (I): The analyst expects the performance of his or her industry coverage universe over the next 12-18 months to be in line 
with the relevant broad market benchmark, as indicated below. 

Cautious (C): The analyst views the performance of his or her industry coverage universe over the next 12-18 months with caution 
vs. the relevant broad market benchmark, as indicated below. 

Benchmarks for each region are as follows: North America - S&P 500; Latin America - relevant MSCI country index; Europe - MSCI 
Europe; Japan - TOPIX; Asia - relevant MSCI country index. 
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Stock price charts and rating histories for companies discussed in this report are available at 
www.morganstanley.com/companycharts or from your local investment representative.  You may also request this 
information by writing to Morgan Stanley at 1585 Broadway, (Attention: Equity Research Management), New York, 
NY, 10036 USA. 
 
Stock Price, Price Target and Rating History (See Rating Definitions) 

 
 
Other Important Disclosures 
For a discussion, if applicable, of the valuation methods used to determine the price targets included in this summary 
and the risks related to achieving these targets, please refer to the latest relevant published research on these stocks.  
Research is available through your sales representative or on Client Link at www.morganstanley.com and other 
electronic systems. 
This report does not provide individually tailored investment advice.  It has been prepared without regard to the 
individual financial circumstances and objectives of persons who receive it.  The securities discussed in this report 
may not be suitable for all investors. Morgan Stanley recommends that investors independently evaluate particular 
investments and strategies, and encourages investors to seek the advice of a financial adviser.  The appropriateness 
of a particular investment or strategy will depend on an investor's individual circumstances and objectives. The 
securities, instruments, or strategies discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, and certain investors 
may not be eligible to purchase or participate in some or all of them. 
This report is not an offer to buy or sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or to participate in any 
particular trading strategy.  The "Important US Regulatory Disclosures on Subject Companies" section lists all 
companies mentioned in this report where Morgan Stanley owns 1% or more of a class of common securities of the 
companies.  For all other companies mentioned in this report, Morgan Stanley may have an investment of less than 
1% in securities or derivatives of securities of companies mentioned in this report, and may trade them in ways 
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different from those discussed in this report. Employees of Morgan Stanley not involved in the preparation of this 
report may have investments in securities or derivatives of securities of companies mentioned in this report, and may 
trade them in ways different from those discussed in this report. Derivatives may be issued by Morgan Stanley or 
associated persons. 
Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated and its affiliate companies do business that relates to companies covered in its 
research reports, including market making and specialized trading, risk arbitrage and other proprietary trading, fund 
management, investment services and investment banking. Morgan Stanley sells to and buys from customers the 
securities/instruments of companies covered in its research reports on a principal basis. 
With the exception of information regarding Morgan Stanley, reports prepared by Morgan Stanley research personnel 
are based on public information. Morgan Stanley makes every effort to use reliable, comprehensive information, but 
we make no representation that it is accurate or complete.  We have no obligation to tell you when opinions or 
information in this report change apart from when we intend to discontinue research coverage of a subject company. 
Facts and views presented in this report have not been reviewed by, and may not reflect information known to, 
professionals in other Morgan Stanley business areas, including investment banking personnel. 
Morgan Stanley research personnel conduct site visits from time to time but are prohibited from accepting payment or 
reimbursement by the company of travel expenses for such visits. 
The value of and income from your investments may vary because of changes in interest rates or foreign exchange 
rates, securities prices or market indexes, operational or financial conditions of companies or other factors.  There 
may be time limitations on the exercise of options or other rights in your securities transactions.  Past performance is 
not necessarily a guide to future performance.  Estimates of future performance are based on assumptions that may 
not be realized. Unless otherwise stated, the cover page provides the closing price on the primary exchange for the 
subject company's securities. 
To our readers in Taiwan:  Information on securities that trade in Taiwan is distributed by Morgan Stanley & Co. 
International Limited, Taipei Branch (the "Branch").  Such information is for your reference only.  The reader should 
independently evaluate the investment risks and is solely responsible for their investment decisions. This publication 
may not be distributed to the public media or quoted or used by the public media without the express written consent 
of Morgan Stanley.  Information on securities that do not trade in Taiwan is for informational purposes only and is not 
to be construed as a recommendation or a solicitation to trade in such securities.  The Branch may not execute 
transactions for clients in these securities. 
To our readers in Hong Kong: Information is distributed in Hong Kong by and on behalf of, and is attributable to, 
Morgan Stanley Dean Witter Asia Limited as part of its regulated activities in Hong Kong. If you have any queries 
concerning this publication, please contact our Hong Kong sales representatives. 
Certain information in this report was sourced by employees of the Shanghai Representative Office of Morgan Stanley 
Dean Witter Asia Limited for the use of Morgan Stanley Dean Witter Asia Limited. 
This publication is disseminated in Japan by Morgan Stanley Japan Securities Co., Ltd.; in Hong Kong by Morgan 
Stanley Dean Witter Asia Limited (which accepts responsibility for its contents); in Singapore by Morgan Stanley Dean 
Witter Asia (Singapore) Pte. (Registration number 199206298Z) and/or Morgan Stanley Asia (Singapore) Securities 
Pte Ltd (Registration number 200008434H), regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore, which accepts 
responsibility for its contents; in Australia by Morgan Stanley Dean Witter Australia Limited A.B.N. 67 003 734 576, 
holder of Australian financial services licence No. 233742, which accepts responsibility for its contents; in Korea by 
Morgan Stanley & Co International Limited, Seoul Branch; in India by JM Morgan Stanley Securities Private Limited; in 
Canada by Morgan Stanley Canada Limited, which has approved of, and has agreed to take responsibility for, the 
contents of this publication in Canada; in Germany by Morgan Stanley Bank AG, Frankfurt am Main, regulated by 
Bundesanstalt fuer Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht (BaFin); in Spain by Morgan Stanley, S.V., S.A., a Morgan Stanley 
group company, which is supervised by the Spanish Securities Markets Commission (CNMV) and states that this 
document has been written and distributed in accordance with the rules of conduct applicable to financial research as 
established under Spanish regulations; in the United States by Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated and Morgan 
Stanley DW Inc., which accept responsibility for its contents.  Morgan Stanley & Co. International Limited, authorized 
and regulated by Financial Services Authority, disseminates in the UK research that it has prepared, and approves 
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solely for the purposes of section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, research which has been 
prepared by any of its affiliates.  Private U.K. investors should obtain the advice of their Morgan Stanley & Co. 
International Limited representative about the investments concerned. In Australia, this report, and any access to it, is 
intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Australian Corporations Act. 
The trademarks and service marks contained herein are the property of their respective owners. Third-party data 
providers make no warranties or representations of any kind relating to the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of 
the data they provide and shall not have liability for any damages of any kind relating to such data.  The Global 
Industry Classification Standard ("GICS") was developed by and is the exclusive property of MSCI and S&P. 
Morgan Stanley has based its projections, opinions, forecasts and trading strategies regarding the MSCI Country 
Index Series solely on publicly available information. MSCI has not reviewed, approved or endorsed the projections, 
opinions, forecasts and trading strategies contained herein. Morgan Stanley has no influence on or control over 
MSCI's index compilation decisions. 
This report or any portion hereof may not be reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of Morgan 
Stanley. 
Morgan Stanley research is disseminated and available primarily electronically, and, in some cases, in printed form. 
Additional information on recommended securities is available on request. 
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Industry Coverage:India Steel 

Company (Ticker) Rating (as of) Price (05/18/2006)

Vipul Prasad 
Jindal Steel & Power (JNSP.BO) O (09/30/2005) Rs1805.30
Steel Authority Of India (SAIL.BO) O (06/15/2005) Rs82.05
Tata Steel (TISC.BO) Overweight

(06/15/2005)
Rs545.45

Stock Ratings are subject to change. Please see latest research for each company. 
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